
BEFORE TF'...E RA!I.ROA!) Cm!MISSrm-r OF THE STATE OF CALIFOFNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
!V~~l-lnOE WA'r'lS CO. ) 

to"!' order authorizing Elncumbrance of' ) 
property by deed of trust and chattel i 
mortgage. ) 

Ap~lication No. 21946 

r.--,\ r .. ..' r \ : 
I f ~ ( .! .... .1 I, j: ~; I' \' I 1\ \ 

~ " ,,~ ~. :. - , I I I' I i I.~ \ Bradley & Bradley, to:- 8p!,11c8.llt .• ~ b ... It;.~ lJ l;i'd.~!.:r 

CPI i'JION 

This is an application for en order authorizing Aea H. March, 

doing business under the name ~d style of Ivanhoe ~ater Co., to execute 

a deed of trust and a chattel mortgage and to issue a note, or notes, 

in the total principal amount of not ~xceeding $7,500.00 for the pur­

pose of' tinancing the cost of extensions ~d improvements to the water 

system. 

It appears that Ada :8:. March is en~e.ged in supplying vlater 

to residents of' the Tovrn of Ivanhoe, Tulare County, serving 103 con-

sumers at the close or 1937. The v;ater syster::l consists pr5:cnarily of 

a 12-inch well fro~ which water is obtained by means of' a Byron Jackson 

pump and delivered into a 6,000 gallon galvanized iron storage tank 

~hcnee tour 2-1nch lines distribute the wate~ • 

. ~ investigation ~ede by E. R. Foster, one or the Commiss1on's 

engineers, in connection with this proceeding, indicates that because ot 
the limited elevation of' the storage tank and the small size of' the dis­

tribution pipes, the pressure and service of 'vater to the outlying 

locations has become inade~uate and that so:e ~easures must be taken 

to increase the existing pumpi~g ~~C storage ta~ilities and to enlarge 

and extend the mains to ~eet the present end increasing demands for 

service. 

1-



To meet these conditions Mrs. March has made a.rrangements to 

replace the present pumping plant with a larger Br-on Jackson pump, to 

ins:t;all e neVI pressure tank, vlb.ich will increase the pressure approxi­

mately three t~~s, to install three and tour inch pipe lines and to 

eliminate present dead-ends in the system. 

The est~~ated cost ot the proposed improvements is stated as 

1'ollows:-

Approximately 2700 teet or 4-inch black pipe with welded 
joints at ~~~6.96 pe;: 100 feet 

Approx~ately 900 teet of 3-inch black standard scr~N 
pipe at $43.04 per 100 feet 

ApproXimately 1250 teet 01' 2-inch pipe to be laid(either 
new or used pipe) in addition to the above 4-inch and 
3-illCh piping, making a tote,l length. of ditch to be 
dug of 4850 teet at 12t¢ :per foot 

Estimated cost ot weld.iIl.6 eno.e of ~-iIlCh 'Dl'De .. . 
Subto'teJ. • 

Contract price for pump, hydro-~neumatic tank, fittings 
rroc pUMp to tank, contro~ eq~1pmont e~d roundation, 
including 1aoor tor removing ~resent ~um~, installing 
neVi pump, and tank, and making necessary connections 

Cost or Lo~ 9, Block 22 
Othel" contingencies 

Total est~ated cost 

$ 997.92 

387.36 

606.25 

100.00 

:3,187.70 

100.00 
120.77 

S5,500.oo 

It is proposed to use as much o~ the replaced two inch ~ipe as 

:possible. If', however, inspection ot the old pipe indicates it should 

be discard.ed and T!.ew pipe In.1,::"cMsed, the above cstir:late will be in-

creased accordingly. The estimate will also be increased by the cost 

ot new extensions to take care 0: requests to::" service, all of whlch may 

call for an additional exp end. i tu:-e ot ~;2, 000.00. 

To finance the cost ot proposed work, app1ican~ has made arrange­

ments to borrow up to $7,500.00 to be evidenced by a promissory note 

payable in monthly insta.lJ.:nents of :;75.00 or more during the i'irst year 

atter date ot issue and at $100.00 or more thereafter, with interest at 

tne rate or 7% per annum, secured. by a deed ot trust and. a chattel mort­

sage. Copies ot the indentures are attached to the ap~lication and. 

2-



appear to be in satistectory form. 

An order e.t!cordingly will be entered. 

o R D E R 

Application having been ~adc to the ?~ilroad Commission tor an order 

authorizing the execution of a deed of trust end a chattel mortgage end 

the issue o! a note for not exceeding ~7,500.00, and the ~ommission being 

of the opinion that this is not a matter in which e. public hearing is 

necessary and that the application should be granted, as herein provided, 

and tha~ the money, ~roperty or labor to be procured or paid for is 

reasonably re~uired for the purposes specified herein, thererore,., 

IT IS Rj(REBY ORD:::RED that Ada :9:. i(~rch, doing business une.e~ the 

!~i rm name and style of ]vanhoe 'We. ter Co., be, and she is here by, au th­

orized to execute a deed of trust and a chattel mortgage in or sub­

stantially in the same form as those tiled in this proceeding, provided 

that the authority herein granted is for the purpose of this proceeding 

only and is given only insotar as this Commission has jurisdiction 

under the terms of the Public Utilities Act and is not intended as an 

approval of said instruments as to such other legal requirements to 

which they may be subject. 

IT IS EE:P.EBY !<'UR'lS:E:R ORDERED t:aat Ada H. ~vi.arch be, and she is 

hereby, authorized to issue a promissory note, 0= notes, in the total 
. pF:l.va"ole 

principal amount of not exceeding ~7,500.00,/as indicated in the tor&-

going opinion, with interest at the rete ot not exceeding seven per 

cent per annum fo= the :purpose of fine.nc ing the cost of the extensio:c.s 

and improvements reterred to in said opinion, provi~ed that-

1. Within thirty(30) days atter issue of the note, or notes, 

herein authorized, applicant shall tile 'Nith the Commission a true and 



corr~ct copy of such note, or notes, as issued, end within thirty days 

atter completion of the extensions and improvecents, a statement con-

te.ining a description 01' such c:tte:lsions end improvements end the 

cost thereof, and 

2. The authority herei~ granted ~~ll not become effective until 

applicant has ~a1d the min~um ree prescribed by Section 57 ot the 

Public Utilities Act, which fee is T7renty-tive($25.00) Dollars. 
Los Angeles 

D .. \TZD at Celifornia, this 6 ~~ day or -.; ,. ~ ...... ~ .. , ... . .. , .. , ,. 
June, 1938. 

Co~1$s1oncrs 


